
Committee Agenda   

 

1 

 
 
Area Planning Sub-Committee South 
Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee South, which 
will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 
at 7.00 pm. 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

L Kirman, Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors K Williamson (Chairman), S Patel, I Allgood, R Baldwin, D Barlow, P Bhanot, 
R Brookes, E Gabbett, S Heap, R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, H Kauffman, A Lion, 
L Mead, S Murray, C Nweke, M Owen, A Patel, Caroline Pond, C C Pond, S Rackham, 
K Rizvi, D Sunger and D Wixley 
 
 

 
WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber 
public gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate 
Communications Manager on 01992 564542. 
 
 
  



Area Planning Sub-Committee South Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 

2 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). 
  
Therefore, by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. If any public speakers on Zoom do not wish to have their image captured, 
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the meeting is turned off and set 
to audio only. 
  
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.  
  
Members are reminded to activate their microphones before speaking”. 
  

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 

  
 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
  To be announced at the meeting. 

  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to 
ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’  
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/  
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 February 
2023. 
  

 6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
 
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Area Planning Sub-Committee South Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 

3 

 7. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE 
(OCTOBER 2021)   

 
  This briefing note, dated October 2021, has been produced by the Planning Policy 

team to ensure that a consistent approach is taken to the provision of planning policy 
advice for the District, particularly in relation to the Epping Forest District Local Plan 
Submission Version ("LPSV"), which was published on 18 December 2017 and the 
Main Modifications to the LPSV published for consultation between 15 July and 23 
September 2021. The primary purpose of this note is to inform the development 
management process and to assist Development Management officers, Councillors, 
applicants, and planning agents. Other Council officers involved in the development 
management process may also find the note helpful (e.g., Housing, Contaminated 
Land, Landscaping etc). 
  
The Planning Policy Briefing Note (October 2021) is available at: 
  
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-
Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf 
  

 8. SITE VISITS   
 

  To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any 
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application. 
  

 9. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0563/22 95 TYCEHURST HILL, LOUGHTON IG10 
1BZ  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
  To consider the attached report for a first floor extension over existing garage 

including second gable feature. 
  

 10. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1905/22 142 MANOR ROAD, CHIGWELL IG7 5PR  
(Pages 29 - 40) 

 
  To consider the attached report on the demolition of 1 x detached dwelling and an 

erection of two buildings to accommodate 9 x 2 bed flats, along with parking amenity 
and landscaping at 142 Manor Road, Chigwell, Essex, IG7 5PR. 
  

 11. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2453/22 47 HILLCREST ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 
4QH  (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
  To consider the attached report on TPO/EPF/10/21 - T1: Oak - Fell, as specified.  

  
 12. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0144/23 7 BROOKLYN AVENUE, LOUGHTON 

IG10 1BL  (Pages 47 - 66) 
 

  To consider the attached report for a proposed detached 3 bedroom dwelling in an 
existing side garden (Re-submission of EPF/1306/21 dismissed on Appeal on EFSAC 
grounds only). 
  

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf


Area Planning Sub-Committee South Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 

4 

Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers:  Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the su
[...]
r C C Pond 

Grange Hill Loughton 
Alderton 

Loughton 
Alderton 

Loughton 
Broadway 

Loughton 
Broadway 

     
Cllr Mead Cllr Wixley Cllr Baldwin Cllr Jogia Cllr Brookes 

Loughton 
Fairmead 

Loughton 
Fairmead 

Loughton Forest Loughton Forest Loughton Roding 

     
Cllr Murray Cllr B Jennings Cllr C P Pond Cllr J Jennings Cllr Kauffman 

Loughton Roding Loughton St 
John’s 

Loughton St 
John’s 

Loughton St 
Mary’s 

Loughton St 
Mary’s 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee 

South 
Date: Wednesday, 22 February 

2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 8.10 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors K Williamson (Chairman), I Allgood, R Baldwin, P Bhanot, 
R Brookes, J Jogia, H Kauffman, L Mead, S Murray, M Owen, A Patel, 
Caroline Pond, C C Pond, K Rizvi, D Sunger and D Wixley 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 

Councillors   

  
Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors   

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtual): 

Councillors   

  
Apologies: S Patel, E Gabbett, S Heap, R Jennings, J Jennings and A Lion 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), R Moreton (Corporate 
Communications Officer) and J Rogers (Principal Planning Officer) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

105. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. 
  
  

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
a)             Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D Sunger 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue 
that the applicant’s son was known to him. The Councillor had determined 
that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application 
and voting thereon: 

  
               EPF/2278/22 - 8, Alderton Hall Lane, Loughton 

  
  
b)         Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor I Allgood 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue 
that he had visited the site and had spoken to the applicant. The Councillor 
had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of 
the application and voting thereon: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday, 22 February 2023 

2 

  
•           EPF/2278/22 - 8, Alderton Hall Lane, Loughton 

  
c)         Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D Wixley 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue 
that he knew one of the objectors. The Councillor had determined that he 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and 
voting thereon: 

  
•           EPF/2849/22 - 27, Highland Avenue, Loughton 

  
  

107. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 25 January 2023 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
  

108. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Sub-
Committee. 
  
  

109. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE 
(OCTOBER 2021)  
 
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Council Planning Policy Briefing note was 
available at: 
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy- 
Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf  
  
  

110. SITE VISITS  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.  
  
  

111. DECISIONS  
 
Details of all decisions made at the meeting are shown the appendix to the minutes. 
 

112. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2278/22 8 ALDERTON HALL LANE, 
LOUGHTON IG10 3HJ  
 
 

113. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2478/22 1 TOMSWOOD ROAD, CHIGWELL IG7 
5QP  
 
 

114. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2640/22 3 LINKSIDE, CHIGWELL IG7 5DN  
 
 

Page 10

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday, 22 February 2023 

3 

115. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2849/22 27 HIGHLAND AVENUE, LOUGHTON, 
IG10 3AH  
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
Application Ref: EPF/2278/22 
Application Type: Householder planning permission 
Case Officer: Kie Farrell 
Site Address: 8, Alderton Hall Lane, Loughton, IG10 3HJ 
Proposal: Construction of new boundary fencing 
Ward: Loughton Alderton 
Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000P8Jr  
Decision: Approved with Conditions 

 
 
Conditions: (4) 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this decision.  
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).  

 
2 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 
Drawing 28-06-22_P01 – Boundary Treatment Photographs of Existing 
Drawing 28-06-22_P02 Rev A – Boundary Treatment As Existing 
Drawing 28-06-22_P03 Rev B – Boundary Treatment As Proposed 
Design Statement, November 2022. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the proposal is built in accordance with the approved 
plans. 
  

 
3 

 
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby 
permitted shall match those specified on the approved plans and submitted application form. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity of the area, in 
a
[...]
n Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the proposed construction work does not cause undue nuisance and 
disturbance to neighbouring properties at unreasonable hours and in accordance with policies 
RP5A and DBE9 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, and policies DM9 and DM 21 of the 
Local Plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF.  

 
 
 
 
 
Informatives: (1) 
  

14 Page 22

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001UwcS


5 The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  

15Page 23



 

16 Page 24



 
  

 
EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC
Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey 
Data. © Crown Copyright 2013 
EFDC License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 
2013

Application Number: EPF/0563/22

Site Name: 95 Tycehurst Hill Loughton Ig10 1BZ 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/0563/22 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Mr Bala Balendra 
Case Officer: Marie-Claire Tovey 
Site Address: 95 Tycehurst Hill 

Loughton 
IG10 1BZ 

Proposal: First floor extension over existing garage including second gable feature. 
Ward: Loughton St. Mary's 
Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NymL  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
 
This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an 
obje
[...]
ephone Number: 01992 564414 
  
or if no direct contact can be made please email:  contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Conditions: (3) 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this 
decision.  
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended).  

 
2 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in accordance with 
the following approved plans: MDP BB/011, MDP BB/012 Rev C* and MDP BB/013 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the proposal is built in accordance with the 
approved plans.  

 
3 

 
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby 
permitted shall match those of the existing building. 
  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity of the area, in 
accordance with policy DBE10 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, and Policy DM9 of the 
Local Plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF. 

 
 
 

Page 28



 
  

EFDC
Epping Forest District Council

EFDC
Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey 
Data. © Crown Copyright 2013 
EFDC License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © 
Royal Mail Copyright & Database 
Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/1905/22

Site Name: 142 Manor Road Chigwell Ig7 5PR

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



OFFICER REPORT 
 
Application Ref: EPF/1905/22 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Mr Dalian Gill 
Case Officer: Marie-Claire Tovey 
Site Address: 142, Manor Road, Chigwell, IG7 5PR 
Proposal: Demolition of 1 x detached dwelling and an erection of two buildings to 

accommodate 9 x 2 bed flats, along with parking amenity and landscaping at 142 
Manor Road, Chigwell, Essex, IG7 5PR. 

Ward: Grange Hill 
Parish: Chigwell 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000OdGp  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Subject to s106 Legal Agreement) 
 
Subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 planning obligation for Air Pollution 
Mitigation/Monitoring contributions, Recreational Pressure/Monitoring contributions, and the 
relevant monitoring fee. Delegated authority is also sought to refuse the scheme should a legal 
agreement not be completed within 6 months from the date of the Members decision. 
 
This application is before this Committee since it has been ‘called in’ by Councillor Lion (Pursuant to The 
Constitution Part 3: Part Three: Scheme of Delegation to Officers from Full Council)). 
 
Description of Site: 
 
The application site contains a two storey double fronted detached dwelling situated on the north side of 
Manor Road within a corner plot at the junction with Stanwyck Drive. The site is not within the Metropolitan 
Green Belt or a Conservation Area.   
 
Description of Proposal:  
 
The proposal seeks consent for the demolition of the detached dwelling and the erection of two buildings 
to accommodate 9 x 2 bed flats, along with parking and amenity areas.  The parking will be contained 
within a proposed basement with vehicular access from Stanwyck Drive. 
 
Relevant History: 
 
The application below refers to this application site and the adjacent dwelling: 
 
EPF/2598/16 - Demolition of 2 x no. existing dwelling houses and associated outbuildings at Nos. 140 & 
142 Manor Road to be replaced with 14 x no. residential units with associated parking, cycle storage, 
refuse and amenity space – Refused but allowed at appeal, not implemented  
 
Policies Applied: 
 
Adopted Local Plan: 
 
CP1 – Achieving Sustainable Development Objectives 
CP2 – Protecting the Quality of the Rural and Built Environment 
DBE1 – Design of New Buildings 
DBE2 – Amenity Issues 
DBE3 – Development Layout 
DBE8 – Private Amenity Space 

Page 30

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/plan
[...]
d the 
NPPF, and Policies ST4 & ST6 of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations 1998 & 2006.  

 
 
Informatives: (2) 
 
16 

 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
17 

The applicant is advised to note that in certain soil conditions, particularly in areas with known 
springs, subterranean development can impact on groundwater flows and levels. This form of 
development has been known to block or redirect natural groundwater flows, causing 
subsidence, instability, saturation and/or flooding where this was not previously occurring. If your 
proposed development leads to these effects on neighbouring properties and structures, you 
could be liable for civil litigation. You are advised to thoroughly investigate the hydrological and 
flooding implications of your proposed development. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC
Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey 
Data. © Crown Copyright 2013 
EFDC License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 
2013

Application Number: EPF/2453/22

Site Name: 47 Hillcrest Road Loughton IG10 4QH

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/2453/22 
Application Type: Consent under Tree Preservation Orders 
Applicant: Mrs Janet Barton 
Case Officer: Robin Hellier 
Site Address: 47, Hillcrest Road, Loughton, IG10 4QH 
Proposal: TPO/EPF/10/21 

T1: Oak - Fell, as specified. 
Ward: Loughton Forest 
Parish: Loughton 
V
[...]
 this permission, in accordance with Policies DM3 
& DM5 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and the NPPF, and Policy LL9 
of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations 1998 & 2006.  

 
 
Informatives: (1) 
 
3 

 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC
Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. 
© Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC 
License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 
2013

Application Number: EPF/0144/23

Site Name: 7 Brooklyn Avenue
Loughton IG10 1BL

Page 47

Agenda Item 12



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/0144/23 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Nooitgedacht 
Case Officer: Muhammad Rahman 
Site Address: 7, Brooklyn Avenue, Loughton, IG10 1BL 
Proposal: Proposed detached 3 bedroom dwelling in an existing side garden (Re-

submission of EPF/1306/21 dismissed on Appeal on EFSAC grounds only). 
Ward: Loughton St. Mary's 
Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001VDAC  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Subject to s106 Legal Agreement) 
 
This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an 
objection from a Local Council and at least one non-councillor resident, on planning grounds material to 
the application (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to Officers from Full 
Council). 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
The site comprises of a semi-detached house situate
[...]
 given with regards to the effect on the character 
and appearance of the area and living conditions on adjoining properties, in accordance with 
Policy DM9 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and the NPPF, and 
Policies CP2, CP7, DBE1 & DBE9 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006.  

 
Informatives: (2) 
 
19 

 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
20 

 
All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement 
with, and to the requirements and satisfaction of, the Highway Authority, details to be agreed 
before the commencement of works. The applicants should be advised to contact the 
Development Management Team by email at development.management@essexhighways.org 
or by post to: 
SMO3 - Essex Highways, Unit 36, Childerditch Industrial Park, Childerditch Hall Drive, 
Brentwood, Essex, CM13 3HD.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES
	Committee Photo's 2022-23 v1

	5 Minutes
	Minutes
	111 Decisions

	9 Planning Application - EPF/0563/22 95 Tycehurst Hill, Loughton IG10 1BZ
	10 Planning Application - EPF/1905/22 142 Manor Road, Chigwell IG7 5PR
	11 Planning Application - EPF/2453/22 47 Hillcrest Road, Loughton IG10 4QH
	12 Planning Application - EPF/0144/23 7 Brooklyn Avenue, Loughton IG10 1BL



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023, 7.00 pm – 8.45 pm 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors K Williamson (Chairman), S Patel, I Allgood, R Baldwin, 
R Brookes, S Heap, H Kauffman, S Murray, C Nweke, A Patel, 
Caroline Pond, C C Pond, K Rizvi and D Wixley 
 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 
 

Councillors A Lion 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillors P Bhanot, R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, L Mead, 
M Owen and D Sunger 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Robin Hellier, Pat Seager, James Rogers and Laura Kirman 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Andrew Marx and Vivienne Messenger 

 
 

THIS MEETING WAS RECORDED LIVE AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE 
 
 

116 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. 
 

117 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Murray declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following items. The Councillor had determined that he 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting 
thereon: 

  
        Item 9 EPF/0563/22 95 TYCEHURST HILL, LOUGHTON IG10 1BZ, and  
        Item 12 EPF/0144/23, 7 BROOKLYN AVENUE, LOUGHTON IG10 1BL    

 
118 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 22 February 2023 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
119 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Sub-Committee. 
 

https://eppingforestdc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 

120 EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE (OCTOBER 
2021)  
 
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Council Planning Policy Briefing note was available 
at: 
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy- Briefing-
Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf  
 

121 SITE VISITS  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.  
  
 

122 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0563/22 95 TYCEHURST HILL, LOUGHTON IG10 1BZ  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The application was approved with conditions. 
  
 

123 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1905/22 142 MANOR ROAD, CHIGWELL IG7 5PR  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
The application was approved with conditions (Subject to s106 Legal Agreement).  
  
 

124 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2453/22 47 HILLCREST ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 4QH  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The application was approved with conditions. 
  
 

125 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0144/23 7 BROOKLYN AVENUE, LOUGHTON IG10 1BL  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The application was refused. 
  
 
 

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NymL
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000OdGp
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001USvR
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001VDAC

